ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984 THE BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES)

ORDER 2022

Notice of intention to make an Order

NOTICE is hereby given that Charnwood Borough Council proposes to make an Order under its powers contained in sections 32, 35 and Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 the effect of which will be:

- a) To revoke The Borough Of Charnwood (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2014.
- b) To revoke The Borough Of Charnwood (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2014 Amendment Order No. 1 2017
- c) To introduce The Borough of Charnwood (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2022
- d) To include the following amendments in a replacement Borough of Charnwood Off-Street Parking Places Order 2022:
 - Reference to the Traffic Management Act 2004 and 2007 Regulations to be replaced with Traffic Management Act 2004 and 2022 Regulations
 - To remove reference to "Where an electric vehicle uses a Charge Point, the Council
 will not levy any charge for the electricity used" to allow options for charges to be
 levied for electricity used
 - To include 'virtual' permits and pay by telephone options for potential future operations mainly in pay and display car parks
- e) To expand the discounted parking season tickets to include all users of the car parks including visitors, businesses, contractors and residents and make available on a flexible basis over 7 days a week

The draft Order may be examined at the Customer Services Centre, Southfields, Loughborough, open 9.00am – 4.00pm Monday to Friday (closed 1.00pm -1.30pm each day for lunch).

If you wish to object to the proposed Order you should send the grounds of your objections in writing by Tuesday, 17 May 2022, addressed to Alan Twells, Head of Regulatory Services, Charnwood Borough Council, Southfields, Loughborough LE11 2TX.

ALAN TWELLS Head of Regulatory Services

